BILL NO. 23-154

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF AN ADVANCED LIFE SUPPORT UTILITY VEHICLE FOR THE FIRE DEPARTMENT FROM ASAP OFF ROAD SPECIALTY VEHICLES, INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF \$89,922.00 AND RATIFYING THE CITY MANAGERS EXECUTION OF THE SAME FOR ALL RELATED AND NECESSARY DOCUMENTS.

WHEREAS, the fire department has identified vulnerabilities in responses to off road and special events; and,

WHEREAS, the manufacturer has provided sole source justification. and,

WHEREAS, the City's procurement has approved the sole source justification, and,

WHEREAS, funding has been identified through the previously City Council approved Public Safety Sales Tax budget; and,

WHEREAS, Section 4 of the Procurement Policy requires City Council approval if an existing City contract has or is anticipated to have an annual spend of \$50,000.00 or more.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. The City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri hereby approves the purchase of an advanced life support utility vehicle for the fire department from ASAP Off Road Specialty Vehicles, Inc. in the amount of \$89,922.00.

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

SECTION 3. Should any section, sentence, or clause of this Ordinance be declared invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences, or clauses.

PASSED by the City Council of the (, 2022.	City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, thisday of
ATTEST:	Mayor William A. Baird
City Clerk <i>Trisha Fowler Arcuri</i>	

BILL NO. 23-154

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this	day of	, 2022.
	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>	
ATTEST:		
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
City Attorney Brian W. Head		